

# 14-2131-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

SALIHA MADDEN, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC, MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,  
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, CONSUMER BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, AND LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

H. RODGIN COHEN  
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN  
SHARON L. NELLES  
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ  
STANTON R. GALLEGOS  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

JEREMY R. NEWELL  
PAIGE E. PIDANO  
THE CLEARING HOUSE  
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 720 North Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 649-4600

RICHARD FOSTER  
THE FINANCIAL  
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE  
600 13th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 289-4322

STEVEN I. ZEISEL  
CONSUMER BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1225 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 550  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 552-6380

ELLIOT GANZ  
THE LOAN SYNDICATE  
TRADING ASSOCIATION  
366 Madison Avenue  
15th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 880-3000

*Of Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. THE DECISION UPSETS LONG-SETTLED EXPECTATIONS CONCERNING USURY LAW AND THUS THREATENS DISARRAY IN THE MARKETPLACE</b> .....	5
A. For Almost Two Hundred Years, It Has Been Well-Established in America That a Valid Loan Cannot Be Rendered Usurious by Selling or Assigning the Rights to the Loan to a Third Party .....	5
B. The Decision Conflicts with This “Cardinal Rule,” As Well As Opinions from Other Circuits .....	7
<b>II. THE DECISION CREATES SERIOUS PROBLEMS FOR THE AVAILABILITY OF CREDIT AND THE EFFICIENT FUNCTIONING OF THE CREDIT MARKETS</b> .....	9
A. The Decision Creates Uncertainty in the Credit Markets .....	9
B. The Availability of Credit Plays a Central Role in the Operation of the Nation’s Economy .....	10
C. The Freedom to Sell or Assign Loans Is Essential to the Availability of Credit .....	11
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**CASES**

*Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino*,  
501 U.S. 104 (1991).....6

*FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.*,  
656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1981) .....*passim*

*Gaither v. Farmers & Mech. Bank of Georgetown*,  
26 U.S. 37 (1828).....5

*Munn v. Comm’n Co.*,  
15 Johns. 44 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1818).....6

*Nichols v. Fearson*,  
32 U.S. 103 (1833).....*passim*

*Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.*,  
431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005) .....*passim*

*Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG*,  
768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014) .....6

*Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996).....3

*Tate v. Wellings*,  
100 Eng. Rep. 716 (K.B. 1790) .....6

*Tuttle v. Clark*,  
4 Conn. 153 (1822) .....6

*Watkins v. Taylor*,  
16 Va. 424 (1811) ..... 5-6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

2002 Georgia Laws 488, § 7-6A-6 .....14

2003 Georgia Laws 1, § 1 .....15

National Bank Act, 28 U.S.C. § 85.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

44B Am. Jur. 2d *Interest and Usury*  
 § 82.....7  
 § 205.....7

Blackstone, Commentaries (18th ed. 1838).....6

Bercu Duygan-Bump et al., *Financial Constraints & Unemployment: Evidence from the Great Recession* (Federal Reserve Bank of Boston Working Paper No. QAU10-6, 2011).....11

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,  
 Report to the Congress on the Availability of Credit to  
 Small Business (Sept. 2012) .....10

*Consumer Credit & Payments Statistics*,  
 Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (May 8, 2015)..... 10-11

FDIC Advisory Opinion, Letter No. 93-27, *12 U.S.C. § 1831d Preempts Contrary State Common Law Restrictions on Credit Card Loans*,  
 1993 WL 853492 (F.D.I.C. 1993) .....2

First Quarter 2015 Research Report, SIFMA Research Quarterly .....12, 13

Henry Unger & Robert Luke, *Compromise Reached on Georgia Lending Law*,  
 Atlanta J. Const., Feb. 1, 2003..... 14-15

James McAndrews, Director of Research at the Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y.,  
*Credit Growth and Economic Activity after the Great Recession*,  
 Remarks at the Economic Press Briefing on Student Loans,  
 Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y. (Apr. 16, 2015).....10, 11

John Munro, *The Origins of the Modern Financial Revolution: Responses to Impediments from Church and State in Western Europe, 1200-1600* (Department of Economics and Institute for Policy Analysis, University of Toronto, Working Paper No. 2, 2001).....6

Karen Gordon Mills & Brayden McCarthy, *The State of Small Business Lending: Credit Access during the Recovery and How Technology May Change the Game* (Harvard Business School Working Paper 15-004, 2014) .....15

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency  
Interpretive Letter No. 115 (Aug. 10, 1979).....7

*Statistics on Depository Institutions Report—Net Loans and Leases*, FDIC (Mar. 31, 2015) .....11

Trefis Team, *U.S. Banks Witness Highest Post-Recession Growth In Loans Over 2014*, Forbes (Mar. 11, 2015).....11

William F. Baxter, *Section 85 of the National Bank Act and Consumer Welfare*, 1995 Utah L. Rev. 1009 (1995) .....15
